

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP BOBBITT, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

LANCE LABER,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MILBERG LLP; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 13-15812

No. 4:09-cv-09-629-TUC-FRZ  
District of Arizona (Tucson)

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

HOHMANN, BROPHY, SHELTON &  
WEISS, PLLC

Guy M. Hohmann

Ryan T. Shelton

210 Barton Springs Road, Suite 500

Austin, Texas 78704

Telephone: (512) 596-3622

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER  
CHRISTIE LLP

Robert H. McKirgan

Lawrence A. Kasten

Daniel A. Arellano

201 East Washington, Suite 1200

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Telephone: (602) 262-5311

GEORGE, BROTHERS, KINCAID &  
HORTON LLP

R. James George, Jr.

Gary L. Lewis

114 West 7th Street, Suite 1100

Austin, Texas 78701

Telephone: (512) 495-1400

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
DISCUSSION .....	3
I. <i>United Airlines</i> Allowed An Unnamed Class Member To Intervene To Appeal Denial Of Class Certification After A Voluntary Dismissal .....	3
II. <i>Baker</i> Reinforced <i>Livesay</i> – Which Approved Of <i>United Airlines</i> – And Left Undisturbed The Intervention Procedure Followed Here .....	4
III. <i>United Airlines</i> Has Served As A Foundation For The Supreme Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction Jurisprudence In Class Actions.....	8
IV.  The D.C. Circuit Has, After <i>Baker</i> , Re-Affirmed <i>United Airlines</i> Intervention.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	8
<i>Bobbitt v. Milberg LLP</i> , 801 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	2, 7, 9
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milberg LLP v. Laber</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2262 (2017).....	3
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	13

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....9, 10

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
432 U.S. 385 (1977) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....3

**Rules**

FRAP 4(a) .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) ..... 14, 15, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....17
